| RESOLUTION NO. | |
|----------------|--|
| | |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA, CALIFORNIA SUPPORTING THE ANNEXATION OF THE CITY OF PASADENA INTO THE SAN GABRIEL VALLEY MOSQUITO AND VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the governing body of the CITY OF PASADENA ("City") desires to protect the residents from mosquito-borne disease; and

WHEREAS, the City does not have the internal capacity or funding streams necessary to establish a prevention-based vector control services program; and

WHEREAS, the SAN GABRIEL VALLEY MOSQUITO AND VECTOR CONTROL DISTRICT ("District") is the established vector control services agency in the San Gabriel Valley and utilizes state-of-the-art methods, equipment, and applications to best protect the residents of Pasadena from mosquito-borne disease; and

WHEREAS, the District has approached the City of Pasadena Public Health Department with a request to annex the City of Pasadena; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena Public Health Department has budgeted resources to pay the fees associated with the City's annexation into the District; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY is supportive of the District annexing the City of Pasadena into its boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the City Council of the City of Pasadena, that City staff shall assist the District in its actions to complete the annexation of Pasadena into the District boundaries.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pasadena this 26^{th} day of September, 2016 by the following votes:

| Mark Jomsky |
|-------------|
| City Clerk |
| |